

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

RYAN, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-986-E

**RYAN, LLC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Allyson N. Ho
Texas Bar No. 24033667
Elizabeth A. Kiernan
Texas Bar No. 24105666
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: 214.698.3100
Facsimile: 214.571.2900
aho@gibsondunn.com
ekiernan@gibsondunn.com

Charles W. Fillmore
Texas Bar No. 00785861
H. Dustin Fillmore III
Texas Bar No. 06996010
THE FILLMORE LAW FIRM LLP
201 Main Street, Suite 700
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Telephone: 817.332.2351
chad@fillmorefirm.com
dusty@fillmorefirm.com

Eugene Scalia (*pro hac vice*)
Amir C. Tayrani (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew G. I. Kilberg (*pro hac vice*)
Aaron Hauptman (*pro hac vice*)
Joshua R. Zuckerman (*pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539
escalia@gibsondunn.com
atayrani@gibsondunn.com
akilberg@gibsondunn.com
ahauptman@gibsondunn.com
jzuckerman@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Ryan, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. The FTC Act.....	4
II. Non-Compete Agreements	8
III. The Non-Compete Rule	10
IV. Ryan, LLC	12
STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING	13
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Commission Lacks Statutory Authority To Issue The Non-Compete Rule.....	14
A. The Text, Structure, And History Of The FTC Act Make Clear That Section 6(g) Does Not Authorize Substantive Rules.	15
B. The Major Questions Doctrine Confirms The Commission’s Lack Of Authority.	19
C. The Commission’s Counterarguments Are Meritless.....	23
II. A Grant Of Rulemaking Authority To Define Unfair Methods Of Competition Would Violate The Constitution.....	27
III. The Rule Is Unlawfully Retroactive.	31
IV. The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	32
A. The Commission Did Not Justify A Blanket Ban.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
B. The Commission’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	37
V. The Commission Is Unconstitutionally Insulated From The President.....	42
VI. The Proper Remedy Is Vacatur, With Nationwide Effect	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935).....27, 28, 29

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....22

AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC,
593 U.S. 67 (2021).....16, 18

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....20

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....31

BP Am., Inc. v. FERC,
52 F.4th 204 (5th Cir. 2022)43

Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra,
104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024)13, 44

Bus. Roundtable v. SEC,
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....35, 36

Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)4, 44

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023), *aff’d*, 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....30

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....24, 25

Chamber of Com. of U.S.A. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)37

Chamber of Com. v. OSHA,
636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....17, 18

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	1
<i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)	44
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Consumers’ Research v. CPSC</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024)	43
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	44
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	44
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Encino Motocars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	40
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	27
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	18, 26
<i>FTC v. Motion Picture Advert. Serv. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953).....	34
<i>FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro., Inc.</i> , 291 U.S. 304 (1934).....	29

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	28, 34
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	28
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	37
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	5
<i>ICC v. Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897).....	20
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)	43
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	34
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	14
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	34
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	27
<i>Mitchel v. Reynolds</i> , 24 Eng. Rep. 347 (Q.B. 1711)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Nat. Ass’n of Private Fund Managers v. SEC</i> , 103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024).....	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6, 7, 17, 23
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	22
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	28
<i>Perez Pimentel v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	18
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	43
<i>Snap-On Tools Corp. v. FTC</i> , 321 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1963)	10, 21
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	22, 24
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	20
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)30

5 U.S.C. § 7064, 13, 27, 43, 44

15 U.S.C. § 415, 43

15 U.S.C. § 455, 15

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2)5

15 U.S.C. § 45(b)5

15 U.S.C. §45(l)5

15 U.S.C. § 45(l)16

15 U.S.C. § 45(m)16, 43

15 U.S.C. § 45(n)34

15 U.S.C. § 45a8, 19

15 U.S.C. § 4615

15 U.S.C. § 46(a)5

15 U.S.C. § 46(d)5

15 U.S.C. § 46(e)6

15 U.S.C. § 46(f)6

15 U.S.C. § 46(g)6, 15

15 U.S.C. § 46(h)6

15 U.S.C. § 46(j)6

15 U.S.C. § 46(k)6

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)43

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(1)(B).....	7, 18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(2).....	8, 19, 25
15 U.S.C § 57a(b)	7
15 U.S.C § 57a(d)	7
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 57b-3(a)(1)	26
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)	43
15 U.S.C. § 1194(c)	7, 19
15 U.S.C. § 2302.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 2302(b)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2302(d)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2310(a)	7, 19
15 U.S.C. § 2310(b).....	7, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	13
An Act to Amend the Flammable Fabrics Act, Pub. L. No. 90-189, 81. Stat. 568 (1967).....	7
Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914).....	4, 6, 15, 16
Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-447, 52 Stat. 111	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 13-8-50-54.....	22
Magnuson-Moss Warranty-Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975).....	7, 19

Page(s)

Minn. Stat. § 181.988 (2023).....22

Regulatory Materials

16 C.F.R. § 910.1 10

16 C.F.R. § 910.2 10, 11

16 C.F.R. § 910.3 10

16 C.F.R. § 910.4 10

16 C.F.R. § 910.6 11

Federal Trade Commission, Deceptive Advertising and Labeling of
Previously Used Lubricating Oil, 29 Fed. Reg. 11,650 (Aug. 14,
1964)6

Federal Trade Commission, Misbranding and Deception as to Leather
Content of Waist Belts, 29 Fed. Reg. 8,166 (June 27, 1964) 17

Federal Trade Commission, Non-Compete Clause Rule,
89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024)..... 1, 6, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,
..... 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42

Federal Trade Commission, Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of
Unfair Methods of Competition Under Section 5 of the Federal
Trade Commission Act, Commission File No. P221201 (Nov. 10,
2022)30

Federal Trade Commission, Power Output Claims for Amplifiers
Used in Home Entertainment Products,
39 Fed. Reg. 15,387 (May 3, 1974)..... 17

Federal Trade Commission, Proposed Non-Compete Clause Rule, 88
Fed. Reg. 3,482 (Jan. 19, 2023).....21, 38, 39

Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Andrew N. Ferguson, In the
Matter of the Non-Compete Clause Rule, Matter No. P201200
(June 28, 2024).....2

Page(s)

Oral Statement of Commissioner Andrew N. Ferguson,
<https://tinyurl.com/2far6mmb>2, 22

Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Melissa Holyoak, In the
 Matter of the Non-Compete Clause Rule, Matter No. P201200
 (June 28, 2024).....2

Oral Statement of Commissioner Melissa Holyoak,
<https://tinyurl.com/44rw98n6>2

Other Authorities

Harlan M. Blake, *Employee Agreements Not to Compete*, 73 Harv. L.
 Rev. 625 (1960)8

David B. Bills & Randy Hodson, *Worker training: A review, critique,
 and extension*, 25 Research in Social Stratification & Mobility, 258
 (2007).....41

Employment Cost Index – December 2023, Bureau of Labor
 Statistics, <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/eci.pdf>38

Epstein Becker & Green, P.C., *50-State Noncompete Survey (2023)*,
<https://tinyurl.com/52r2tu65>;8

Annual Report of the Federal Trade Commission (1922)6, 17

Umit G. Gurun et al., *Unlocking Clients: The Importance of
 Relationships in the Financial Advisory Industry*, 141 J. Fin. Econ.
 1218 (2021).....9

Int'l Franchise Ass'n, *International Franchise Association Statement
 on Final FTC Noncompete Rule (Apr. 25, 2024)*,
<https://tinyurl.com/2mzn68b2>12

Maysoon Khan, *New York governor vetoes bill that would ban
 noncompete agreements*, Associated Press (Dec. 23, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/yne98v45>22

Brian M. Malsberger, *Covenants Not to Compete* (13th ed. 2021).....8

Page(s)

John M. McAdams, *FTC, Non-Compete Agreements: A Review of the Literature* (2019)9, 35

Alan J. Meese, *Don't Abolish Employee Noncompete Agreements*, 57 *Wake Forest L. Rev.* 631 (2022)9

Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn Tongue Watts, *Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention*, 116 *Harv. L. Rev.* 467 (2002).....16

Richard J. Pierce Jr., *Can the Federal Trade Commission Use Rulemaking to Change Antitrust Law?*, *GW Law Faculty Publications & Other Works* 1561 (2021).....23

S. 986, 92d Cong. (1971).....25

S. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1408 (1974).....25

S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....25

S. Rep. No. 96-500 (1979).....26

Evan P. Starr et al., *Noncompete Agreements in the U.S. Labor Force*, 64 *J.L. & Econ.* 53 (2021)9

Evan P. Starr, James J. Prescott & Norman D. Bishara, *Noncompete Agreements in the U.S. Labor Force*, 64 *J.L. & Econ.* 53 (2021)38
